

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**MELBOURNE POFF, and BARBARA
POFF, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, itself
and as successor by merger to OCWEN
LOAN SERVICING, LLC,**

Defendant.

Case No. 4:20-cv-04018

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
LITIGATION COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION..... | 2 |
| A. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Claims..... | 2 |
| B. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Vigorously Litigated on Behalf of the Class | 3 |
| C. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Negotiated an Excellent Settlement | 6 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. Legal Standard for Attorneys’ Fees Awards..... | 7 |
| B. The Court Should Use the Percentage of the Fund Method Here..... | 8 |
| C. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Percentage Approach | 10 |
| 1. The Requested One-Third Fee Is Consistent with Fees Approved by Courts in this Jurisdiction and Elsewhere in Common Fund Cases..... | 10 |
| 2. Application of the Relevant <i>Johnson</i> Factors Confirms the Fee is Reasonable | 12 |
| a) The Class Claims Asserted Required Substantial Time and Labor | 12 |
| b) The Case Presented Novel and Difficult Issues | 14 |
| c) Obtaining a Successful Outcome Required Skilled and Experienced Class Counsel | 15 |
| d) Time Spent on this Litigation Precluded Class Counsel from Taking on Other Work | 17 |
| e) The Fee Is Consistent with the Customary Fee for Similar Work and Is Entirely Contingent | 17 |
| f) The Results Obtained by Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Are Excellent..... | 18 |
| g) This Case Presented Substantial Risk | 20 |
| h) Awards in Similar Cases | 22 |
| D. The Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee..... | 22 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| E. | Class Counsel’s Request to be Reimbursed Reasonable Litigation Expenses is Reasonable and Appropriate..... | 24 |
| F. | Service Awards of \$5,000 Are Appropriate..... | 25 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Al's Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat'l Bank, NA</i> , No. 4:17-CV-3852, 2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019)..... | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Alexander v. Carrington Mortg. Svcs., LLC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02369 (D. Md.) | 12 |
| <i>Antonio, Texas v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , No. 5:06-cv-00381, 2017 WL 1382553 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2017) | 24 |
| <i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) | 26 |
| <i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-01568-F, 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)..... | 14, 17, 20, 24 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) | 7 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-02193 (N.D. Tex.) | 11, 19, 26 |
| <i>Casey v. Reliance Trust Co.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00424-ALM-CMC (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2020)..... | 11, 22 |
| <i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Miss. 1996) | 25 |
| <i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Group</i> , No. 6:12-cv-1609, 2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>In re Conn's, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00548 (KPE) (S.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2018) | 26 |
| <i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) | 23 |

Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline,
 No. CIV.A.H-99-4137, 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001)..... 23

Ebarle, et al. v. Lifelock, Inc.,
 Case No. 3:15-CV-00258 (N.D. Cal.)..... 16

Econo-Med Pharmacy, Inc. v. Roche Diagnostics Corp.,
 1:16-CV-00789-TWP-MPB (S.D. Ind.)..... 16

Elbert v. Roundpoint,
 Case No. 3:20-cv-250-MMC (N.D. Cal.) 19

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) *passim*

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:17-md-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2020)..... 20

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 3:02-cv-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)..... *passim*

Fernandez v. Rushmore,
 8:21-cv-00621-DOC (C.D. Cal.) 19

Garcia v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC,
 No. 2:15-cv-1808 (W.D. Wash.)..... 19

Garza v. Sporting Goods Props., Inc.,
 No. 93-cv-108, 1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996) 23

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 8, 22

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (U.S. 1983)..... 18

Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank,
 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 11, 26

Johnson v. Eaton,
 80 F.3d 148 (5th Cir.1996)..... 18

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) *passim*

Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.,
 No. 1:16-cv-2835, 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020) 25

King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union,
 744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010)..... 20

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 19

LaShell Bell, et al. v. PHH Mortgage Corp.,
 Civ. No. 1:20-03187 (D.N.J.) 13

Lee v. Metrocare Servs.,
 No. 3:13-cv-2349-O, 2015 WL 13729679 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2015) 19

Lish v. Amerihome Mortg. Co., LLC,
 No 220CV07147JFWJPRX, 2020 WL 6688597 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2020) 20

McBean v. City of New York,
 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 26

McDaniels v. Westlake Servs., LLC,
 No. CIV.A. ELH-11-1837, 2014 WL 556288 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2014) 12

McWhorter v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
 No. 2:15-cv-01831-MHH, 2019 WL 9171207 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2019)..... 12

MidCap Media Fin., LLC v. Pathway Data, Inc.,
 No. 15-60, 2018 WL 7890668 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2018) 24

Migis v. Pearle Vision, Inc.,
 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir.1998) 18

Montesi v. Seterus, Inc.,
 No. 2015CA010910, 2020 WL 1951751 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Apr. 1, 2020)..... 12

Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
 Case No.: 19-CV-02711-WMW-LIB (D. Minn.) 16

Phillips v. Caliber Homes Loans Inc.,
 19-cv-2711 (D. Minn.) 19

Ramirez v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.,
 No. 6:14-CV-601, 2017 WL 6462355 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 30 2017)..... 8, 11, 14

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-cv-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 26

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014) 15

Savani v. URS Prof'l Sols. LLC,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015) 25

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 No 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) 8, 9

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000) *passim*

Sierra Club v. Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
 No. 12-108, 2014 WL 12690022 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014) 24

Silveira v. M&T Bank,
 No. 2:19-cv-06958-ODW-KS (C.D. Cal.) 19

Smith v. Tower Loan of Miss., Inc.,
 216 F.R.D. 338 (S.D. Miss. 2003) 11, 25

Thomas-Lawson v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC,
 No. 220CV07301ODWEX, 2021 WL 1253578 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2021) 21

Turner v. PHH Mortgage Corp.,
 467 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (M.D. Fla. 2020) 21

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 7, 8, 22

Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
 No. 5:16-CV-1062-DAE, 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) 9

Wolfe v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA Inc.,
 No. 4:15-CV-1344, 2015 WL 12778393 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2015) 11

STATUTES

Tex. Fin. Code § 392.001, *et seq.* 2, 3, 4, 5

Tex. Fin. Code § 392.303(a)(2) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs:
An Empirical Study, 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1303 (2006) 25
